1102-12KOC(KDS)

Paspen 1

YcTaHOBKa ABuratens u cMcTem ero obecnevyeHus

Section 1

Engine and its supplying systems installation

1-1



1102-12K[0C(KDS)

1-2



1102-12KOC(KDS)

Pa3gen 1 YctaHOBKa gBuraTtens n cuctem ero obecnedyeHus

Section 1 Engine and its supplying systems installation

CopepxaHue
Content

1.1 1102-01-1Crl1(SP) YcTaHoBKa gBuratens YAMZ-236

AM3-236 Engine mounting 14
1.2 1102-05-1Crl1(SP) YcTaHoBKa cuctem Air cleaning and exhaust

BO34YyXOO4YMCTKM M BbINycka Systems mounting 1-9
1.3 0902-25-1-01Crl1(SP) YcrtaHoBka 6aka Tank mounting 1-15
1.4 0902-25-10-01Cl(SP) bak Fuel tank 1-22
1.5 1101-16-112CI1(SP) KnanaH Valve 1-27
1.6 0902-43-1-01Cl1(SP) YcrtaHoBKa cucTeMBbI Heating system mounting 1-28

nogorpesa
1.7 1102-60-3CI1(SP) Cuctema oxnaxgeHus Cooling system 1-33
1.8 1102-60-141CI1(SP) YcTtaHOBKa paguaTopHas Radiator set 1-41

Bcero nuctos

Total pages 42

1-3



1102-12K[0C(KDS)

PucyHok 1.1 YcrtaHoBka aBuraTtens AM3-236
Figure 1.1 YAMZ-236 Engine mounting

1-4



1102-12KOC(KDS)

1.1 1102-01-1CI1 YcTtaHoBKa gBuratena AM3-236

1102-01-1SP YAMZ-236 Engine mounting

Ne Kon-Bo Ha
pwuc. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne venonHenmne
. . . S -ty per unit
I?\llg. Designation Denomination YXJ'? yF;/ .
UKHL| U
1.1, | 1102-01-1Cl1(SP) YcTtaHoBka YAMZ-236
1.2 asuratensa AAM3-236 | Engine mounting X
1102-01-1-10Cl1(SP) YcraHoBka YAMZ-236
asuratena AAM3-236 | Engine mounting X
1102-01-1-20Cl1(SP) YcraHoBka YAMZ-236
gsuratensa AAM3-236 | Engine mounting X
NMPUMEYAHUE * - u3 komnnekrta mydThl «Centa»
NOTE * - from the coupling «Centa» set
Ne puc.
Fig. No
No KonnyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHve HaumeHoBaHne vicnonHenne
. . S uantity per unit
P’\cl)s. Designation Denomination Y)%'I t};/p .
UKHL| U
1 | 1102-01-10CrI1(SP) AsuraTtens Engine with equip-
¢ obopygoBaHuem ment 1
1102-01-10-10CrI1(SP) | Asuratensb Engine with equip-
c obopygoBaHuem ment 1
1102-01-10-20CrI1(SP) | AsuraTens Engine with equip-
¢ obopygoBaHMEM ment 1
2 | 2002-01-7 MepexogHuk Adapter 2 2
2002-01-7-20 MepexoaHuk Adapter 2
3 [aTurk aBapynHoro Emergency oil pres-
AaBrieHns macna sure sensor
MM111B MM111B
TY 37.003.138-76 TU 37.003.138-76 1
[laTunk aBapuiiHOro Emergency oil pres-
AaBrieHns macna sure sensor
MM111B-3 MM111B-E
TY 37.003.138-76 TU 37.003.138-76 1
[aTuvk aBapynHoro Emergency oil pres-
AaBrieHns macna sure sensor
MM111B-T MM111B-T
TY 37.003.138-76 TU 37.003.138-76 1
4 | 1102-01-101Cr1(SP) Onopa nepegHasa Front support 1 1
1102-01-101-20CI1(SP)| Onopa nepeaHss Front support 1




1102-12K[0C(KDS)

‘%i

16

[\m\]
18
XN AN

ahw

25 26 27

23
24

PucyHok 1.2 YctaHoBka asuratensa AM3-2360K-7
Figure 1.2 YAMZ-236DK-7 Engine mounting

1-6

13

14
15



1102-12KOC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No
No KonunyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne venonxenmne
Pos. Designation Denomination y%.ljantlt{/per unit
No T
UKHL| U
1 [atyuk ykasatens Temperature indica-
TemnepaTypbl tor sensor
TM100-B T™ 100-V
TY 37.003.800-77 TU 37.003.800-77 1
[atuuk ykasatens Temperature indica-
TemnepaTypbl tor sensor
TM100-B3 TM 100-VE
TY 37.003.800-77 TU 37.003.800-77 1
[atuuk ykasatens Temperature indica-
TemMneparypbl tor sensor
TM100-BT TM 100-VT
TY 37.003.800-77 TU 37.003.800-77 1
2 [aTtumk Temperature alarm
curHanuaaTopa sensor
Temneparypbl TM111-01
TM111-01 1 1 1
3 |280516 Bont 3M14-6gx40 Bolt 3M14-6gx40
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8 8
28 0516-20 Bbont 3M14-69gx40 Bolt 3M14-6gx40
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8
4 | 315220 Lan6a Washer 8 8
31 5220-20 LWanba Washer 8
5 MpoBonoka 1,6-0-C | Wire 1.6-0-C GOST | 1,3 | 1,3 | 13
FOCT 3282-74 3282-74 M M M
6 | 0602-24-86 MpocTaBka Spacer 4 4
0602-24-86-20 lNpocTaBka Spacer 4
7 | 0602-24-88 Konbuo Ring 4 4
0602-24-88-20 Konbuo Ring 4
8 | 280575 bonTt Bolt
M16x1,5-6gx120 M16x1.5-6gx120
FOCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70 4 4
28 0575-20 Bont Bolt
M16x1,5-6gx120 M16x1.5-6gx120
FOCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70 4
9 Wanba 16 OT Washer 16 OT
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 4 4 4
10 | 0602-01-29K Lan6a Special washer
crneuunanbHas 4 4
0602-01-29K-20 LWanba Special washer
cneunanoHasa 4
11 | 40 0449 AmopTusaTop Shock absorber 8 8 8
12 | 2002-01-102CI1 (SP) Onopa 3agHas Rear support 2 2
2002-01-102-20CI1(SP)| Onopa 3agHss Rear support 2
13 | 0602-24-49 Btynka Bushing 4 4
0602-24-49-20 BTynka Bushing 4
14 | 0602-24-48 Mpwxmm Hold-down 8 8 6
0602-24-48-20 Mpwxmum Hold-down 8




1102-12K[0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

Ne

KonuyectBo Ha
ncnosiHeHune

nos. O6o3HaueHune HanmeHoBaHve
. . N uantity per unit
Pl\tljs. Designation Denomination Y)%'I );/p .
UKHL| U
15 | 0602-24-90-01 Maney, Pin 4 4
0602-24-90-01-20 Maney Pin 4
16 Konbuo 24x30 Ring 24x30
MH 4152-62 MH 4152-62 1 1 1
17 KpaH waposom Ball cock
0,63/15 0.63/15
LINYP 494.647.001 | TSIUR 494.647.001 1 1 1
18 | 1102-01-7 3arnywka End plug 1 1
1102-01-7-20 3arnywika End plug 1
19 | 58 0510 Konbuo C50L19Xp Ring C50Ts9khr
FOCT 13940-86 GOST 13940-86 1 1
58 0510-20 Konbuo C50Ka9Xp Ring C50Kd9khr
OCT 13940-86 GOST 13940-86 1
20 | 2501-10-10 MnaHka Bar 2 2
2501-10-10-20 MnaHka Bar 2
21 | 280240 BonTt 3M10-6g%x30 Bolt 3M10-6gx30
FOCT 7798-70 GOST 7798-70 12 | 12
28 0240-20 Bont 3M10-6gx30 Bolt 3M10-6gx30
FOCT 7798-70 GOST 7798-70 12
22 Lanba* Washer* 16 | 16 | 16
23 | 28 0350 Bont M12-6gx40 Bolt M12-6gx40
rOCT 7798-70 GOST 7798-70 12 | 12
28 0350-20 Bont M12-6gx40 Bolt M12-6gx40
FOCT 7798-70 GOST 7798-70 12
24 Wanba 12 OT Washer 12 OT
rOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 12 | 12 | 12
25 | 1102-20-1CrI1 (SP) Mydta ynpyras Flexible coupling 1 1
1102-20-1-20CI1 (SP) | MydTa ynpyras Flexible coupling 1
26 | 2002-01-7 MepexogHuk Adapter 2 2
2002-01-7-20 lMepexogHuK Adapter 2
27 [datyuk ykasatens Oil pressure indica-
JaBneHunsa macna tor sensors
MM355 MM355
TY 37.003.387-78 TU 37.003.387-78 1
[aTtyuk ykasatens Oil pressure indica-
AaBneHus macna tor sensors
MM355-3 MM355-E
TY 37.003.387-78 TU 37.003.387-78 1
[atuuk ykasatens Oil pressure indica-
JaBneHusa macna tor sensors
MM355-T MM355-T
TY 37.003.387-78 TU 37.003.387-78 1




1102-12KOC(KDS)

11]
I H ]
-
LDL im N
|| &2
/
O
%ﬁ ; M ; A
ANANAN
N~ o o -]
N - -
(a2 < n O
N
-
- ¥ i
il X
o
o
-
o
-
[=
—_—
L
i L
| ~
\ ~
|
/ :
~ © 0 < o] N~

PucyHok 1.3 YcTaHOBKa cMCTEM BO3yXOOYMCTKU U BbIMyCKa
Figure 1.3 Air cleaning and exhaust systems mounting



1102-12K[0C(KDS)

1.2 1102-05-1CIN YctaHOBKa cUCTEM BO3AYyXOOUYMCTKU U BbIMyCKa
1102-05-1SP Air cleaning and exhaust systems mounting

No Kon-Bo Ha
pwuc. O6o3HaueHune HaumeHoBaHne venonHenmne
Fig. Designation Denomination y())(}tly per unit
No UKHL | T
1.3, | 1102-05-1CrI1(SP) YcTaHoBKa cuctemMm Air cleaning and ex-
14 BO34YXOO4YNCTKN U haust systems
BbIMycka mounting X
1102-05-1-20CrI1(SP) YcTtaHoBKa cuctemMm Air cleaning and ex-
BO3YyXOO4UCTKMN U haust systems
BblMycKa mounting x
Ne puc.
Fig. No
No KonnyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne vienonxenmne
Pos. Designation Denomination %g?;t'ty per unit
No UKHL T
1 KomneHcaTop Compensator
EAJIP 302666. EALR 302666.
010Cb 010 SB
(B3ameH no3.2) (instead of pos.2) 1 1
2 | 479151 000 002 KomneHcaTtop Compensator
CK-524.000.00CBb SK-524.000.00SB
(nonyckaetcs (replacement for
3amMeHa Ha nos.1) pos.1 is allowed) 1 1
3 | 1102-05-28CTl1(SP) MaszoBoA Gas duct 1
1102-05-28-20CI1(SP) | Masoeopg Gas duct 1
4 | 1102-05-31Crl1(SP) XomyT Clamp 3
1102-05-31-20CI1(SP) | XomyT Clamp 3
5 | 1102-05-20CrI1(SP) Mywwrens Silencer 1
1102-05-20-20CI1(SP) | Mywwutenb Silencer 1
6 | 1106-05-21Cl1(SP) Tpy06a BbInyckHas Exhaust pipe 1
1106-05-21-20CIN Tpy6a BbinyckHas Exhaust pipe
-20(SP) 1
7 | 1102-05-31-01CrI1(SP) | XomyTt Clamp 1
1102-05-31-01-20Cr1
-20SP XomyT Clamp 1
8 | 1102-05-37Cl1(SP) KpbllwKka ¢ XoMyTOM Cover and clamp 1
1102-05-37-20CI1(SP) | Kpblwka ¢ XoMyTOM Cover and clamp 1
9 | 1102-05-33Cr1(SP) Tpyb6a Pipe 1
1102-05-33-20Cl1(SP) | Tpyba Pipe 1
10 | 1102-05-11CrI1(SP) Bosagyxoounctutens | Cyclone air cleaner
LIMKJITOHHBIN 1
1102-05-11-20CI1(SP) | Bosgyxoounctutens | Cyclone air cleaner
LIMKMOHHbIN 1
11 | 404-05-27Cl1(SP) Bo3ayxo3abopHuk Air intake 1
404-05-27-20CI1(SP) Bo3ayxo3abopHuk Air intake 1

1-10




1102-12KOC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

Ne Konnyectso Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne vienonHenne
I?\I%S. Designation Denomination %L;?Hmy perTunlt

UKHL
12 | 46 1401 Pykas Hose 2
46 1401-20 PykaB Hose 2
13 | 1102-05-34CI1(SP) Tpyb6a Pipe 1
1102-05-34-20CI1(SP) | Tpyba Pipe 1
14 | 2501-05-108CI1(SP) XomyT Clamp 6
2501-05-108-20CI1(SP) | XomyT Clamp 6
15 | 45 3537 0308 LnaHr yrnoeon Angular hose
5320-1109375 5320-1109375
TY38.105.823-88 TU38.105.823-88 3 3
16 | 37 5430 Mpobka Plug 1
37 5430-20 Mpobka Plug 1
17 Konbuo 14x20 Ring 14x20
MH4152-62 MH4152-62 2 2
18 | 1102-05-27Cl1(SP) Ma3oBong Gas duct 1
1102-05-27-20Cl1(SP) | MasoBopg Gas duct 1
19 | 456623000013 dunbTp Bo3gywHbIM | Air filter
©B722.1109510 FV722.1109510
(740.1109510-03) (740.1109510-03)
TY 4591.058. TU 4591.058.
00232058-2002 00232058-2002 1
45 6623000014 ®dunbTp BO3aYLWHbIM | Air filter
®B722.1109510 FV722.1109510
(740.1109510-03)T2 | (740.1109510-03)T2
TY 4591.058. TU 4591.058.
00232058-2002 00232058-2002 1
20 | 1106-05-26CT1(SP) XomyT Clamp 2
1106-05-26-20Cl1(SP) | XomyT Clamp 2

21 | 1102-05-13 Mpoknaaka Gasket 1 1

22 | 28 0266-04 Bont 3M10-6gx45 Bolt 3M10-6gx45

rOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4

28 0266-04-20 BonTt 3M10-6g%x45 Bolt 3M10-6gx45

rOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4
23 | 300195 Manka M10 Nut M10

rOCT5915-70 GOST 5915-70 4 4
24 Wanba 10 OT Washer 10 OT

rOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 4 4

1-11



1102-12K[0C(KDS)

b-b

u.zz.ﬁfmhmru«,mﬁ»/m,//’-mm

~
-

(ool
=00

20

34 35

32 33
\

3

O
K

EE
i

PucyHok 1.4 YctaHOBKa cUCTEM BO3AYyXOOUYUCTKU U BbiNycKa
Figure 1.4 Air cleaning and exhaust systems mounting

1-12



1102-12KOC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne KonnyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne vienonHenne
Pos. Designation Denomination %L;?Ht'ty per unit
No UKHL | T
1 Konbuo 14x20 Ring 14x20
MH4152-62 MH4152-62 2 2
2 HaTumk Air filter clogging in-
curHanuaaTopa dicator pickup
3aCOpeHHOCTH 13.3839.600
BO3/YLLHOIo TU37.003.1025-80
dunbTpa
13.3839.600
TY37.003.1025-80 1 1
3 404-05-92 Konna4ok 3awmnTHbIn | Protective cap 1 1
4 Mpoknagka Gasket
236-1109045-A 236-1109045-A 1 1
5 | 1102-05-30CT1(SP) dnaHew, BEpXHUK Upper flange 1
1102-05-30-20Cl1(SP) | ®naHey BEpXHWN Upper flange 1
6 Konbuo Sealing ring
YNNOTHUTENbHOE 108-115-46-2-3
108-115-46-2-3 GOST 18829-73
FOCT 18829-73 2 2
7 BonTt M8-6g%x70 Bolt M8-6gx70
FOCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70 2 2
8 LWanba 8T Washer 8T
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 6 6
9 | 310150 LWanba 8 Washer 8
rOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 2
31 0150-20 LWanba 8 Washer 8
rOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 2
10 3acnoHka Emergency shut-
aBapUNHOro down with drive
OCTaHoBa C guard
NpPUBOAOM 8401.1030232
8401.1030232 1 1
11 | 1102-05-29Cr1(SP) dnaHewl, HUKHUI Lower flange 1
1102-05-29-20CI1(SP) | ®naHew HWXHUIA Lower flange 1
12 | 28 0266 Bont 3M10-6gx35 Bolt 3M10-6gx35
rOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 1
28 0266-20 Bont 3M10-6gx35 Bolt 3M10-6gx35
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 1
13 | 310180 LWanba 10 Washer 10
FOCT 10450-78 GOST 10450-78 1
31 0180-20 LWanba 10 Washer 10
FOCT 10450-78 GOST 10450-78 1
14 MpoBonoka 1,6-0-C Wire 1.6-0-C
FOCT 3282-74 GOST 3282-74 0,3m | 0,3m
15 | 0602-05-45K Kopnyc Housing 1 1
16 | 0602-05-46K KnanaH Valve 1 1
17 | 0602-05-32CIK(SPK) | Hanpaenstowias Guide 1 1
18 BonTt M8-6gx30 Bolt M8-6gx30
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4 4

1-13




1102-12K0C(KDS)
19 lanka M8 Nut M8
FTOCT5915-70 GOST 5915-70 4 4

1-14



1102-12KOC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

Ne Konnyectso Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne vienonHenne
Pos. Designation Denomination %L;?Ht'ty per unit
No UKHL | T
20 | 403-05-25 XomyT Clamp 4
403-05-25-20 XomyT Clamp 4
21 | 285230 Bont Bolt 4
28 5230-20 Bont Bolt 4
22 | 280361 Bont Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx45 M12x1.25-6gx45
FOCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70 4
28 0361-20 Bont Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx45 M12x1.25-6gx45
FOCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70 4
23 Manka M12x1,25 Nut M12x1.25
roCT5915-70 GOST 5915-70 6 6
24 Wanba 12 OT Washer 12 OT
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 9 9
25 | 310210 LWanba 12x2 Washer 12x2
rOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 8
31 0210-20 LWanba 12x2 Washer 12x2
rOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 8
26 Bont Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx35 M12x1.25-6gx35
rOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 3 3
27 |310230 Wanba 12 Washer 12
FOCT 6958-78 GOST 6958-78 7
31 0230-20 Wanba 12 Washer 12
FOCT 6958-78 GOST 6958-78 7
28 LLInaHroBbI XoMyT Hose clamp
DIN3017-AS40-60/ DIN3017-AS40-60/
12C7-W2 (B3ameH 12C7-W2
no3.30) (instead of pos.30) 4 4
29 | 46-60-366CTI1(SP) XomyT (gonyckaetca | Clamp (replacement
3aMeHa Ha nos. 29) for pos.29 is allowed) 4
46-60-366-20CI1(SP) XomyT Clamp 4
30 |46 1401 Pykas Hose 2
46 1401-20 PykaB Hose 2
31 | 453537 0308 LWnaHr yrnosown Angle hose
5320-1109375 5320-1109375
TY38.105.823-88 TU38.105.823-88 3 3
32 | 2501-05-108CTl1(SP) XomyT Clamp 6
2501-05-108-20CT1(SP) | XomyT Clamp 6
33 | 1102-05-10CT1(SP) Bosgyxosog Air duct 1
1102-05-10-20Cl1(SP) | Bosgyxosoa Air duct 1
34 | 1102-05-36Cl1(SP) KpoHwTenH Bracket 1
1102-05-36-20CI1(SP) | KpoHwTenH Bracket 1
35 | 404-05-24-01CI1(SP) XomyT Clamp 1 1
36 bonTt Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx40 M12x1.25-6gx40
rOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2 2

1-15



1102-12K[0C(KDS)

1y

19 20\21 22

00
-

17

16

\

(=
_tLD
aN™M
<0
w 3z

&
i\
” |
N (I
“‘ <t <
.
| 3°
[ .
NN
13 —
“
/ : / R
= Il H—
‘? &
©~m i(ii| N «Q
\ 8
7l

PucyHok 1.5 YcrtaHoBKa 6aka
Figure 1.5 Tank mounting

1-16

31/ 33/ 31/
32 34 32




1102-12KOC(KDS)

1.3 0902-25-1-01CIN YcTaHOBKa 6aka
0902-25-1-01SP Tan mounting
Ne Kon-Bo Ha
puc. O6o3HaueHne HavmeHoBaHue vicnonHeHne
Fig. Designation Denomination ;iﬁyperunn
No UKHL | T
1.5, | 0902-25-1-01CI1(SP) YcTtaHoBka 6aka Tank mounting
1.6 X
0902-25-1-01-20CrI1(SP) | YcTaHoBka 6aka Tank mounting x
Ne puc.
Fig. No
No KonnyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o03HaueHne HavnmeHoBaHue vicnonHeHne
Pos. Designation Denomination Cﬁ;ﬁnn/perunn
No UKHL | T
1 | 0902-25-10Crl1(SP) bak Tank 1
0902-25-10-20CrI1(SP) | bak Tank 1
2 | 311102-26-
-514-03CTl1(SP) YronbHuK Angle-piece 1
311102-26-
-514-03-20Cr1(SP) | YronbHuk Angle-piece 1
3 Konbuo 008-010-14- | Ring 008-010-14-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 5 5
4 | 0902-25-19 MepexogHuK Adapter 1
0902-25-19-20 lMepexogHuK Adapter 1
5 Konbuo 012-016-25- | Ring 012-016-25-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 3 3
6 bont Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx25 M12x1.25-6gx25
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2 2
7 Bont M8-69x16 Bolt M8-6gx16
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 6 6
8 |310210 Wanba 12x2 Washer 12x2
NOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 2
31 0210-20 Wanba 12x2 Washer 12x2
MOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 2
9 | 311102-26-
-517-36CTl1(SP) Pykas 8 Hose &8 1
311102-26-
-517-36-20CI1(SP) | Pykas &8 Hose &8 1
10 | 46 0301-01 PykaB Hose 1
46 0301-01-20 Pykas Hose 1

1-17




1102-12K[0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonunyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne venonHenmne
Pos. Designation Denomination %J)?Rtlty per unit
No UkHL | T
11 LLInaHroBbI XoMyT Hose clamp

DIN3017-AL12-22/ DIN3017-AL12-22/
9C7-W2 9C7-W2 4 4
12 | 0902-25-17CrI1(SP) Tpy6onposog Pipeline 1
0902-25-17-20Crl1(SP) | Tpybonposog Pipeline 1
13 | 0902-25-12Crl1(SP) Tpy6onposoa Pipeline 1
0902-25-12-20CT1(SP) | Tpy6onposog Pipeline 1
14 | 46 0601-14 Pykas Hose 1 -
15 LLInaHroBbI XOMyT Hose clamp
DIN3017-AS20-32/ DIN3017-AS20-32/
12C7-W2 12C7-W2 2 2
16 | 0902-25-13CrI1(SP) Tpy6onposop Pipeline 1
0902-25-13-20Crl1(SP) | TpybonpoBog Pipeline 1
17 | 0902-25-14Crl1(SP) Tpy6onposoa Pipeline 1
0902-25-14-20CT1(SP) | Tpy6onposog Pipeline 1
18 | 46 0301-06 PykaB Hose 1
46 0301-06-20 Pykas Hose 1

19 | 311102-25-19-

-01CI1(SP) BTynka Bushing 2
311102-25-19-
-01-20CT1(SP) | Brynka Bushing 2

20 [anka M16x1,5 Nut M16x1.5

rOCT 5915-70 GOST 5915-70 2 2

21 | 2001-25-27 CTepxeHb Stem 2

2001-25-27-20 CTepxeHb Stem 2
22 | 30 0265 [lanka M16x1,5LH Nut M16x1.5LH
MOCT 5915-70 GOST 5915-70 2
30 0265-20 arika M16x1,5LH Nut M16x1.5LH
FOCT 5915-70 GOST 5915-70 2

23 | 311102-25-19-

-02Cl1(SP) BTynka Bushing 2
311102-25-19-
-02-20CT1(SP) | Brynka Bushing 2

24 | 311102-26-517-

-15CI(SP) Pykas &8 Hose 1
311102-26-517-
-15-20CI1(SP) | Pykas &8 Hose 1

25 | 700-40-6684-03 Mpoknagka Gasket 3 3
26 | 700-41-3178 XOMyTUK Clip 1 1
27 | 1102-25-17 MepexoaHuk Adapter 1 -
28 | 1102-25-10 HakoHe4YHuK Tip 2 -
29 | 0602-25-64K KpoHwTenH Bracket 1

0602-25-64-20K KpoHwTenH Bracket 1

30 | 1102-25-11 MepexoaHuk Adapter 1 -
31 | 700-40-6684-06 Mpoknagka Gasket 7 7
32 | 700-41-2866 XOMyTUK Clip 11 11

1-18




1102-12KOC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne Konnyectso Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne vienonHenne
I?\I%S. Designation Denomination %L;?Ht'ty perTunlt
UKHL
33 | 0902-25-21CT1(SP) Tpy6onposog Pipeline (instead of
(B3ameH nos. 34) pos. 34) 1
0902-25-21-20CT1(SP) | Tpy6onposog Pipeline 1
34 | 0902-25-22CT1(SP) Tpy6onposog Pipeline (replace-
(oonyckaeTtcs ment for pos. 33 is
3ameHa Ha no3.33) allowed) 1
0902-25-22-20CT1(SP) | Tpy6onposog Pipeline 1
35 ®dunbTp rpybon
ounctkm Tonnuea n3 | Coarse fuel filter
KOMMmekTa of YAMZ-236DK-7
asuratena AMS- engine
2360K-7 1 1

1-19



1102-12K[0C(KDS)

b-b

a

o —_|
_//
oo~

il

0902-25-1-01-20CI1(SP)

PucyHok 1.6 YcrtaHoBka 6aka
Figure 1.6 Tank mounting

1-20



1102-12KOC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne KonuyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o03HaueHne HavmeHoBaHue vienonHenne
Pos. Designation Denomination %L;?Ht'ty per unit
No UKHL | T
1 LWnnvHT 4x40 Cotter pin 4x40
rOCT 397-79 GOST 397-79 4 4
2 | 400450 Konbuo 008-010-14- | Ring 008-010-14-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 4 4
3 | 2501-25-108-01 BTynka Bushing 4
2501-25-108-01-20 BTynka Bushing 4
4 | 475550 Ocb Axle 4
475550-20 Ocb Axle 4
5 | 2501-25-37CrI1(SP) AmopTusatop Shock-absorber 4 4
6 |1101-25-36 Haknagka Strap 2 2
7 BonTt Bolt
M16x1,5-6gx105 M16x1.5-6gx105
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2 2
8 LWanba 16.0T Washer 16.0T
rOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 2 2
9 | 700-41-2548 XOMYTUK Clip 2 2
10 | 700-40-6684-03 lMpoknagka Gasket 3 3
11 Bont M8-69%x16 Bolt M8-6gx16
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 6 6
12 Lan6a 8T Washer 8T
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 8 8
13 | 700-40-6684-01 Mpoknagka Gasket 2 2
14 | 700-41-3187 XOMYTUK Clip 2 2
15 | 700-41-2866 XOMyTUK Clip 11 11
16 | 700-40-6684-06 Mpoknaaka Gasket 7 7
17 | 700-40-6684-15 Mpoknagka Gasket 4 4
18 Mposonoka 0.8-0-C | Wire 0.8-0-C
roCT3282-74 GOST 3282-74 0,7m | 0,7m
19 | 2001-80-4 NMnomba cBuHUOBas Leaden seal 2 2
20 Manka M8 Nut M8
FOCT 5915-70 GOST 5915-70 1 1
21 | 310150 LWanba 8 Washer 8
rOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 1
31 0150-20 LWanba 8 Washer 8
FOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 1
22 | 2502-43-103-01 MnacTtunHa Plate 1 1
23 | 1502-25-10 HakoHe4YHuK Tip - 1
24 | 460601-16-20 Pykas Hose - 1
25 LnaHroBbI XoMyT Hose clamp
DIN3017-AS20-32/ DIN3017-AS20-32/
12C7-W2 12C7-W2 2 2
26 | 415210 Wryuep Pipe union 1
41 5210-20 Wryuep Pipe union 1

1-21




1102-12K[0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonnyecTtBo Ha
nos. O603Ha4YeHne HavnmeHoBaHue vienonHenme
Pos. Designation Denomination %J)?Rtity per unit
No UKHL | |
27 | 404-26-213-29CI1(SP) | Pykas @12 Hose 12 1
404-26-213-29-20CI1
-20SP Pykas @12 Hose @12 1

28 Konbuo 012-016-25- | Ring 012-016-25-2-

2-51-1668 51-1668

TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-

00149245-00 00149245-00 3 3

1-22



2213 23

0\ 33
] 34
3
= 26
= B
5 2 @&

N
..A&\“‘E&
L)
[/ [

'ﬂ%l-lgm
~_

65
H-H
64

7
T-!ril, il f,h‘\ =
I

63
62
61

| I
AT e

22277777

i
1= Il

B
7

PucyHok 1.7 bak
Figure 1.7 Fuel tank

1-23

NG

1102-12KOC(KDS)

37

r-ro 36

38

b 39
I

4 43 42 41 40

7
7
~ .41,

0902-25-10-20CI1(SP)




1102-12K[0C(KDS)

1.4 0902-25-10CH bak
0902-25-10SP Fuel tank

No Kon-Bo Ha
puc. O6o3HaueHne HavmeHoBaHue vicnonHeHne
Fig. Designation Denomination y())(}tly per unit
No UKHL | T
1.7 | 0902-25-10CI1(SP) bak Fuel tank X

0902-25-10-20CI(SP) | bak Fuel tank X
Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonuyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHve HaumeHoBaHne vienonxenmne
Pos. Designation Denomination %J;Ht'ty per unit
No UKHL | T

1 | 375245 Mpobka Plug 2
37 5245-20 Mpobka Plug 2
2 Konbuo 007-011-25- | Ring 007-011-25-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 2 2
3 | 46-26-303Cr1(SP) CanyH Breather 1
46-26-303-20CTI1(SP) CanyH Breather 1
4 Konbuo 045-050-30- | Ring 045-050-30-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 2 2
5 | 312001-26-13 Kpblwka Cover 1
312001-26-13-20 KpbiLlka Cover 1
6 Bont Washer
M12x1,25-6gx25 M12x1.25-6gx25
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 10 10
7 Wanba 12.0T Washer 12.0T
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 10 10
8 Konbuo 150-160-58- | Ring 150-160-58-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 1 1
9 | 375625 Mpobka Plug 4
37 5625-20 Mpobka Plug 4
10 Konbuo 018-022-25- | Ring 018-022-25-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 4 4

1-24




1102-12KOC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No
No Konnyectso Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHve HaumeHoBaHue vicnonHenne
Pos. Designation Denomination %L;?Ht'ty per unit
No UKHL | T
11 Jatumk
cuUrHanuaaTopa Temperature indica-
Temneparypsbl tor pickup
TM111-09 TM111-09
TY37.003.569-90 TU37.003.569-90 1 1
12 | 1101-16-112Cl1(SP) KnanaH Valve 1
1101-16-112-20CI1(SP) | KnanaH Valve 1
13 Konbuo 040-045-30- | Ring 040-045-30-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 2 2
14 | 44 0064 3arnywika End plug 2 2
15 | 375131 Mpobka Plug 1
37 5131-20 Mpobka Plug 1
16 Konbuo 8x12 Ring 8x12
MH 4152-62 MH 4152-62 1 1
17 | 0902-25-26CI1(SP) Tank (instead of pos.
Bak (B3ameH nos. 18) | 18) 1
0902-25-26-20CI1(SP) | bak Tank 1
18 | 0902-25-20CrI1(SP) Bbak (gnonyckaeTtcs Tank (replacement for
3ameHa Ha rno3.17) pos. 17 is allowed) 1
0902-25-20-20CI1(SP) | bak Tank 1
19 | 1101-25-6 YronbHuk BBepTHOM | Threaded angle-piece| 1
1101-25-6-20 YronbHuk BBepTHOM | Threaded angle-piece 1
20 KpaH wapoBoW Ball cock
0,63/15 0.63/15
LINYP494.647.001 CIUR494.647.001
TY3742-997- TU3742-997-
24337661-93 24337661-93 2 2
21 | 1101-25-35 KoHTpranka Lock nut 3
1101-25-35-20 KoHTprainka Lock nut 3
22 Konbuo 135-145-58- | Ring 135-145-58-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 1 1
23 | 375970 Mpobka Plug 1
37 5970-20 Mpobka Plug 1
24 | 2.00.010 MpyxvHa Spring 1 1
25 | 1101-26-100 KpblLwka Cover 1
1101-26-100-20 Kpbiwka Cover 1
26 onemeHT Filter element
PUNLTPYOLLMI
OO®M 020.10 12040 | EFM 020.10 12040
TY3117.008. TU3117.008.
00232058-97 00232058-97 1 1
27 | 400380 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
40 0380-20 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
28 BuHT BM6-6gx12 Screw BM6-6gx12
FOCT 17475-80 GOST 17475-80 8 8

1-25



1102-12K[0C(KDS)

1-26



1102-12KOC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

Ne Konnyectso Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne vienonHenne
Pos. Designation Denomination %L;?Ht'ty per unit
No UKHL | T
29 | 40 0089 YnnoTtHeHne Sealing 2 2
40 0380 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
30 | 46-26-1317 Crekno Glass 2 2
31 | 46-26-957 OTpaxaTtenb Reflector 2 2
32 | 46-26-964 Kpbllwka Cover 2
46-26-964-20 KpbiLlka Cover 2
33 | 2501-25-96 Konna4ok Cap 1
2501-25-96-20 Konnavok Cap 1
34 [datyuk ykasatens Fuel level indicator
YPOBHS TOMNMBa pickup
BM 1626 BM 162B
BM-1626TY311. BM-162BTU311.
00225621.152-93 00225621.152-93 1 1
35 BuHT BM5-6gx12 Screw BM5-6gx12
FOCT 17473-80 GOST 17473-80 4 4
36 LWanba 5 Washer 5
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 5 5
37 Manka M5 Nut M5
FOCT 5927-70 GOST 5927-70 1 1
38 | 2501-25-97 Wnunbka Stud 1
2501-25-97-20 Wnnnbka Stud 1
39 | 450019 Mpoknaaka Gasket 1
45 0019-20 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
40 | 1101-26-158 LWTyuep BBEPTHOM Screwed union 1
1101-26-158-20 LWTyuep BBEpTHOM Screwed union 1
41 | 1101-25-7 YronbHuk BBepTHOM | Threaded angle-piece 1
1101-25-7-20 YronbHuk BBepTHOM | Threaded angle-piece 1
42 | H.036.23.072 KoHTpranka Lock nut 1
H.036.23.072-01 KoHTpranka Lock nut 1
43 Konsbuo 021-027-36- | Ring 021-027-36-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 1 1
44 Konbuo 12x16 Ring 12x16
MH 4152-62 MH 4152-62 1 1
45 | 700-37-2622 Bont 3axmumHon Clamp bolt 1
700-37-2622-20 BonT 3axxMmHon Clamp bolt 1
46 | 700-41-2866 XOMyTUK Clip 1 1
47 | 700-40-6684-15 Mpoknagka Gasket 1 1
48 Bont M8-6gx16 Bolt M8-6gx16
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 1 1
49 LWanba 8T Washer 8T
rOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 2 2
50 | 0902-25-17 JluHenka mepHas Measuring rule 1 1
51 | 404-25-87 KonbLo npyxvHHoe Snap ring 1
404-25-87-20 Konbuo npyxnHHoe Snap ring 1
52 | 46-25-295CTl1(SP) dunbTp Filter 1 1

1-27




1102-12K[0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonunyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne venonHenmne
Pos. Designation Denomination %J)?Rtlty per unit
No UkHL | T
53 | 2501-26-192CT1(SP) LTok Rod 1 1
54 | 700-38-2280 MpyxnHa Spring 2 2
55 | 313502-26-260 KnanaH Valve 1 1
56 | 2501-26-185 Brynka Bushing 1 1
57 | 700-38-2183 MpyxnHa Spring 1 1
58 | 1101-26-181 KpbiLlka Cover 1

1101-26-181-20 KpbiLlka Cover 1

59 Konbuo 024-028-25- | Ring 024-028-25-2-

2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 1 1

60 | 3500-15-16CT1(SP) Mpobka Plug 1

3500-15-16-20CT1(SP) | MNpobka Plug 1

61 | 46-43-322 Konbuo Ring 1 1
62 | 44 0017 3arnywka End plug 1 1
63 | 404-25-92 CTromnka Pillar 1

404-25-92-20 CTtomnka Pillar 1

64 | 404-25-58CTl1(SP) CanyH Breather 1

404-25-58-20CTl1(SP) CanyH Breather 1
65 | 0902-25-27CT1(SP) Tpy6onposop Pipeline 1
0902-25-27-20CI1(SP) | TpybonpoBog Pipeline 1

1-28



1102-12KOC(KDS)

1 2 3
N
7— <
g TR 272777
5 4
PucyHok 1.8 KnanaH
Figure 1.8 Valve
1.5 1101-16-112CMN KnanaH
1101-16-112SP Valve
No Kon-Bo Ha
pwuc. O6o3HaueHune HaumeHoBaHne vienonHenne
Fig. Designation Denomination y%_tly per unit
No UKHL | T
1.8 | 1101-16-112Cl1(SP) KnanaH Valve X
1101-16-112-20Crl1(SP) | KnanaH Valve x
Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne KonnyectBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHve HaumeHoBaHne vicnonnexne
Pos. Designation Denomination %u)?ﬁtity per unit
No UKHL | T
1 |1101-16-32 Kopnyc Housing 1 1
2 | 1101-16-33 BTynka Bushing 1 1
3 580255 Konbuo C26 Ring C26
FOCT 13941-86 GOST 13941-86 1 1
4 | 385479 MpyxnHa Spring 1 1
5 Wapwuk b 22225-200 | Ball B 22225-200
FOCT 3722-81 GOST 3722-81 1 1
6 Konbuo 026-032-36- | Ring 026-032-36-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-160-
00149245-00 00149245-00 1 1
7 | 375920 Mpobka Plug 1
375920-20 Mpobka Plug 1

1-29



1102-12K[0C(KDS)

B/
N iy >
-
| 1
_'r-m's‘
[ 1
= Tﬂﬁuwn—il'
- T A
oo —
e
~©OWw IOTD
©OF®

PucyHok 1.9 YcTaHoOBKa cuctembl nogorpena
Figure 1.9 Heating system mounting

1-30



1102-12KOC(KDS)

1.6 0902-43-1-01CIN YcTaHOBKa cuctemMmbl nogorpesa
0902-43-1-01SP Heating system mounting

No Kon-Bo Ha
pwvc. O6o3HaueHune HaumeHoBaHne vienonHenne
Fig. Designation Denomination y%_tly per unit
No UKHL | T
1.9 | 0902-43-1-01CT1(SP) YcraHoBka cuctembl | Heating system
nogorpeea mounting x
0902-43-1-01-20Cr1 YcTtaHoBKa cuctemMbl | Heating system
-20SP nogorpesa mounting X
NMPUMEYAHUE *- U3 komnnekTta nogorpeBaTtena MXNA30J1-1015006 MXAO30
NOTE OCT37.001.046-87
* - A part of PZHD30L-1015006 PZHD30 OST37.001.046-87 heater
Ne puc.
Fig. No
No KonuyecTtBo Ha
MUcnoJiHeHne
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne
Pos. Designation Denomination %L;?Ht'ty per unit
No UkHL | T
1 LLinaHroBbI XoMyT Hose clamp
DIN3017 AS30-45/ DIN3017 AS30-45/
12C7-W2 12C7-W2 36 -
2 |46 1201-02 Pykas Hose 1 -
3 | 0902-43-24CTl1(SP) Tpy6onposog Pipeline (replace-
(nonyckaetcs ment for pos. 4 is
3ameHa Ha nos. 4) allowed) 1 -
4 | 0902-43-15Cl1(SP) Tpy6onposog Pipeline (replace-
(oonyckaetcs ment for pos.3 is al-
3ameHa Ha noas. 3) lowed) 1 -
5 Wanba 12 OT Washer 12 OT
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 13 -
6 Bont Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx20 M12x1.25-6gx20
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4 -
7 | 312505-43-17-
-01CrI(SP) | Kopnyc Housing 1 -
8 BuHt BM5-6g%12 Screw BM5-6gx12
rOCT17473-80 GOST17473-80 4 -
9 LWanba 5 Washer 5
MOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 4 -
10 LLnTok ynpaBneHus Control panel
MXKO-6001-1015410 | PZHD-6001-1015410 1 -
11 | 46 1201-13 PykaBs Hose 1 -

1-31




1102-12K[0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonunyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne venonHenmne
Pos. Designation Denomination %J)?Rtlty per unit
No UkHL | T
12 | 46 1201-04 PykaB Hose 2 -
13 | 46 0501-06 Pykas Hose 1 -
14 LLinaHroBbI XoMyT Hose clamp

DIN3017 AL12-22/ DIN3017 AL12-22/
9C7-W2 9C7-W2 7 -

15 | 2501-43-254Crl1(SP) HakoHeuHuK Tip 1 -
16 | 700-41-2622 BonT 3axxmMmHon Clamp bolt 2 -
17 | 46 0401-03 Pykas Hose 1 -
18 | 1102-43-35-01(SP) Tpy6onposog Pipeline 1 -
19 | 450293 Mpoknagka Gasket 2 1
20 BonTt M8-6gx20 Bolt M8-6gx20

FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 6 2

21 LWanba 8T Washer 8T

FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 14 5

22 | 311506-43-107Cl1(SP) | KpaH Cock 1

23 BonTt M6-6g%x16 Bolt M6-6gx16

rOCT 7798-70 GOST 7798-70 2 -
24 LWanba 6T Washer 6T

FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 2 -
25 KommyTatop Transistor commuta-

TPaH3UCTOPHbIA* tor* 9301.3734 (re-

9301.3734 placement for posi-

(nonyckaetcs tion 26 is allowed)

3aMeHa Ha nos. 26) 1 -
26 Moaynb 3axuraHuns Heater ignition mod-

oTonuTtensa® ule* 9301.3734-01

9301.3734-01 (replacement for po-

(nonyckaetcs sition 25 is allowed)

3aMeHa Ha nos. 25) 1 -

27 | 700-40-6684-03 Mpoknagka Gasket 8 3
28 | 415320 XOMyTUK Clip 8 3
29 Bont M8-69%x16 Bolt M8-6gx16

rOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8 3

30 | 2706-43-14CTl1(SP) Pykas Hose 1 -
31 | 46-43-313 Mpoknagka Gasket 6 -
32 | 46 0601-45 PykaBs Hose 2

46 0601-45-20 Pykas Hose 1

33 LLInaHroBbI XoMyT Hose clamp

DIN3017 AS20-32/ DIN3017 AS20-32/
12C7-W2 12C7-W2 6 4

34 | 46 0601-48 Pykas Hose 1 -
35 | 311102-43-18-01(SP) | Tpy6onposoa Pipeline 1 -
36 | 46 0601-41-20 PykaB Hose - 1
37 | 2002-43-133 Mpwxmum Holdfast 6 -
38 | 280230 Bont M10-6gx25 Bolt M10-6gx25

rOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 6 -

1-32




1102-12KOC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

Ne

KonuyectBo Ha
ncnosniHeHne

nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne
I?\I%S. Designation Denomination %L;?Ht'ty perTunlt
UKHL

39 lWan6a 10 OT Washer 10 OT

FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 10 2
40 | 1102-43-38CTl1(SP) KpoHwTenH Bracket 2 -
41 BonTt Bolt

M12x1,25-6gx40 M12x1.25-6gx40

FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2 -
42 ArperaT HacCOCHbIN Pump unit

XA -30J1-1015200* | PZHD -30L-015200* 1 -
43 | 0902-43-8 KpoHLiTenH Bracket 1 -
44 Bont M10-6gx20 Bolt M10-6gx20

OCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4 2
45 | 310150 Lan6a 8 Washer 8

rOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 1 -
46 Koten Heater boiler

nogorpesaTens PZHD -30L-

mKna -30J1-1015010* | 1015010* 1 -
47 | 1102-43-37-01CIl(SP) | TpybonpoBog Pipeline 1 -
48 | 46 0901-07 Pykas Hose 2 -
49 | 46 1501-07 Pykas Hose 1 -
50 LLInaHroBbI XoMyT Hose clamp

DIN3017 AS50-70/ DIN3017 AS50-70/

12C7-W2 12C7-W2 4 -
51 | 0902-43-14CT1(SP) Metna Ear 2 -
52 | 28 0376 Bont M12-6gx55 Bolt M12-6gx55

FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4 -
53 | 0902-43-12CT1(SP) KpoHwTenH Bracket 1 -
54 Bont Bolt

M12x1,25-6gx25 M12x1.25-6gx25

FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 3 -
55 | 1106-43-122-01 Tpyba Pipe 1 -
56 | 400476 MaTpy6ok Branch pipe 1 -
57 | 0902-43-13CT1(SP) Tpy6onposoa Pipeline (replace-

(oonyckaetcs ment for pos. 58 is

3aMeHa Ha nos. 58) allowed) 1 -
58 | 0902-43-25CT1(SP) Tpy6onposoa Pipeline (replace-

(nonyckaetcs ment for pos. 57 is

3amMeHa Ha nos. 57) allowed) 1 -
59 |46 1201-01 Pykas Hose 1 -
60 | 46 0401-04 Pykas Hose 1 -
61 | 0902-43-16CT1(SP) Tpy6onposoa Pipeline (replace-

(monyckaeTtcs ment for pos. 62 is

3amMeHa Ha noas. 62) allowed) 1 -
62 | 0902-43-23CT1(SP) Tpy6onposoa Pipeline (replace-

(nonyckaetcs ment for pos.61 is

3amMeHa Ha nos. 61) allowed) 1 -
63 | 46 1201-05 PykaBs Hose 1 -
64 | 0902-43-17CTl1(SP) Tpybonposop Pipeline 1 -

1-33




1102-12K[0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonuuecTtso Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne venonHenmne
Pos. Designation Denomination %J)?Rtlty per unit
No UkHL | T
65 | 403-60-209 Mpoknaaka Gasket 1 1
66 | 0902-43-11CT1(SP) KpoHwTenH Bracket 1 -
67 | 310210 LWanba 12x2 Washer 12x2

rOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 2 -
68 HakoHeuHuk ceevHon | Spark plug tip with

c interference sup-

nomexornogasutene | pressor SE12

m C3O12 TU37.003.658-75

TY37.003.658-75 1 -
69 Konnayvok 3awutHein | High voltage wire

NpoBOAOB BLICOKOrO | protective cap

HanpsP>KeHns

130-370-71486 130-370-71486

TY38.105.1895-89 TU38.105.1895-89 2 -
70 | 312505-10-107CrI1(SP) | NMpoBog BH Wire BH 1 -
71 | 1102-43-25CT1(SP) Tpy6onposoa Pipeline 1 -
72 | 1102-43-41-01 3axum Cramp 1 -
73 | 1106-43-80CT1(SP) KpoHwTenH Bracket 1 -
74 | 0902-43-26 dnaHeu Flange - 1
75 | 0902-43-22CT1(SP) Tpy6onposoa Pipeline - 1

1-34



ROO=—

N
N

= NN
~N OO -

1102-12KOC(KDS)

w

25| 26 27
11N 11
Il \
8
\ \j_t?: r;

©
I
~NONRWN

34 26 |35 |37 38 |14 28

33 11 /36 A7 24

32 / / / / ]
| /7 7/

31Wr% —\_] —/
21 " &) ’g
20
19 5 —
18 o | Ej -
O e—
21 _
20 o K
13 o) Jﬁ
H%TEE%”E | — \

CIONN
[Le]e.]

30

PucyHok 1.10 Cucrtema oxnaxpeHus
Figure 1.10 Cooling system

1-35



1102-12K[0C(KDS)

1.7 1102-60-3CI1 Cwuctema oxnaxaeHus
1102-60-3SP Cooling system

No Kon-Bo Ha
puc. O603HaveHne HanmeHoBaHne venonHenme
Fig. Designation Denomination y())(]_tly per unit
No UKHL | T
1.10,| 1102-60-3CT1(SP) Cuctema Cooling system
1.11 oxnaxgeHus X
1102-60-3-20CrI1(SP) Cuctema Cooling system
oxXnaxaeHus X
Ne puc.
Fig. No
No KonuyecTtBo Ha
nos. O603Ha4YeHne HaunmeHoBaHne vienonxenve
Pos. Designation Denomination %J;Rmy per unit
No UKHL | |
1 | 1102-60-136CI1(SP) MaTpybok Branch pipe 1
1102-60-136-20CI1(SP) | MaTtpy6ok Branch pipe 1
2 | 2501-26-83 dnaHeu Flange 8
2501-26-83-20 dnaHeu Flange 8
3 | 440038 KonbLo 3awmTtHoe Protective ring 1 1
4 Bont Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx40 M12x1.25-6gx40
OCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 16 16
5 Wanba 12 OT Washer 12 OT
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 25 25
6 | 310210 Landa 12x2 Washer 12x2
OCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 10
31 0210-20 Landa 12x2 Washer 12x2
OCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 10
7 Konbuo 032-038-36- | Ring 032-038-36-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 6 6
8 | 1102-60-140CTr1(SP) Pykas Hose 2
1102-60-140-20CrI1(SP) | Pykas Hose 2
9 |280361 Bont Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx45 M12x1.25-6gx45
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2
28 0361-20 BonTt Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx45 M12x1.25-6gx45
OCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2
10 | 28 0250 Bont M10-6gx40 Bolt M10-6gx40
OCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2
28 0250-20 Bbont M10-6gx40 Bolt M10-6gx40
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2

1-36




1102-12KOC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

Ne Konnyectso Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne vienonHenne
I?\I%S. Designation Denomination %L;?Ht'ty perTunlt

UKHL
11 Wanba 10 OT Washer 10 OT
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 10 10
12 | 0902-60-102Cl1(SP) MaTpy6ok Branch pipe 1
0902-60-102-20CI1(SP) | MaTpybok Branch pipe 1
13 | 450292 Mpoknaaka Gasket 1
45 0292-20 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
14 | 46-60-366CI1(SP) XomyT Clamp 8
46-60-366-20CI1(SP) XomyT Clamp 8
15 | 46 1602 PykaB Hose 2 2
16 | 1102-60-138CI1(SP) MaTpybok Branch pipe 1
1102-60-138-20CTI1(SP) | MaTtpy6ok Branch pipe 1
17 | 1102-60-79 LWnTok Shield 1
1102-60-79-20 LnTok Shield 1
18 LWanba 8T Washer 8T
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 58 52
19 Bont M8-6gx25 Bolt M8-6gx25
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 16 16
20 | 310140 Lan6a 8 Washer 8
FOCT 6958-70 GOST 6958-70
(oonyckaeTtcst (replacement for pos.
3amMeHa Ha noas. 21) 21 is allowed) 16
31 0140-20 Lan6a 8 Washer 8
FOCT 6958-70 GOST 6958-70 16
21 LWanba 8 Washer 8
FOCT 6958-70 GOST 6958-70
(nonyckaetcs (replacement for pos.
3ameHa Ha nos. 20) 20 is allowed) 16 16
22 | 1102-60-141Crl1(SP) YcTaHoBKa Radiator set
pagnaTtopHas 1
1102-60-141-20CT1(SP) | YcTaHoBKa Radiator set
paguartopHasd 1
23 | 1102-60-80-01 LWnTok Shield 1
1102-60-80-01-20 LWnTok Shield 1
24 | 46 1401-24 Pykas Hose 2
46 1401-24-20 Pykas Hose 2
25 Bont M10-6gx70 Bolt M10-6gx70
FOCT7795-70 GOST7795-70 4 4
26 Bont M10-6gx30 Bolt M10-6gx30
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 52 38
27 | 450224 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
45 0224-20 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
28 | 2501-98-551 Byrenb Yoke 2
2501-98-551-20 Byrenb Yoke 2
29 | 2501-98-551 Byrenb Yoke 2
2501-98-551-20 Byrenb Yoke 2
30 | 1102-60-78 LWnTok Shield 1
1102-60-78-20 LnTok Shield 1

1-37




1102-12K[0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonuuecTtso Ha
nos. O6o3HayeHne HavmeHoBaHue vicnonHeHne
Pos. Designation Denomination %J)?Rtlty per unit
No ukHL | T
31 | 1102-60-78-01 LwnTok Shield 1
1102-60-78-01-20 LLnTok Shield 1
32 | 310170 LWanba 10 Washer 10
rOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 4
31 0170-20 LWanba 10 Washer 10
MOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 4
33 | 450314 Mpoknaaka Gasket 2
45 0314-20 Mpoknaaka Gasket 2
34 | 311506-60-102CI1(SP) | MaTpybok Branch pipe 2
311506-60-102-20CIr1
-20SP MaTpy6ok Branch pipe 2
35 | 403-60-187CTl1(SP) XomyT Clamp 12
403-60-187-20Cl1(SP) | XomyT Clamp 12
36 | 46 1602-01 Pykas Hose 1 1
38 | 1102-60-131CTl1(SP) Tpy6onposopa Pipeline 1
1102-60-131-20CTI1(SP) | Tpybonposop Pipeline 1
39 | 1102-60-137Crl1(SP) MaTpybok Branch pipe 1
1102-60-137-20CTI1(SP) | MaTpy6ok Branch pipe 1
40 Konbuo 045-050-30- | Ring 045-050-30-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 1 1

1-38



1102-12KOC(KDS)

PucyHok 1.11 Cucrtema oxnaxpeHus
Figure 1.11 Cooling system

1-39



1102-12K[0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

Ne

KonuyecTtso Ha
ncnornHeHme

nos. O6o3HaveHne HavumeHoBaHue
. . N uantity per unit
I;’\l%s. Designation Denomination QYXJ'I ty P .
UKHL
1 | 2001-60-96 AmopTunsatop Shock absorber 2 2
2 | 280561 Bont Bolt
3M16x1,5-6gx70 3M16x1.5-6gx70
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2
28 0561-20 Bont Bolt
3M16x1,5-6gx70 3M16x1.5-6gx70
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2
3 Mpoeonoka 1,6-O-C | Wire 1.6-O-C
FOCT 3282-74 GOST 3282-74
(B3ameH nos. 4) (instead of pos. 4) 0,8m | 0,8m
4 Mposonoka KC1,6 Wire KS1.6
FOCT 792-67 GOST 792-67
(B3ameH nos. 3) (instead of pos. 3) 0,8m | 0,8m
5 | 2501-25-37CTl1(SP) AmopTmnsaTop Shock absorber 2 2
6 | 2002-60-30 BTynka Bushing 2
2002-60-30-20 BTynka Bushing 2
7 | 2002-60-29 Mnuta Plate 2
2002-60-29-20 Mnuta Plate 2
8 | 0902-60-106-01CrI1(SP) | KpoHwTenH Bracket 2
0902-60-106-01-20CIN
-20SP | KpoHwTenH Bracket 2
9 Wanba 10 OT Washer 10 OT
OCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 16 16
10 Bont M10-6gx30 Bolt M10-6gx30
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8 8
11 | 310210 LWanba 12x2 Washer 12x2
NOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 10
31 0210-20 LWanba 12x2 Washer 12x2
NOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 10
12 | 30 0220 Marka M12x1,25 Nut M12x1.25
FOCT 15522-70 GOST 15522-70 2
30 0220-20 Marka M12x1,25 Nut M12x1.25
FOCT 15522-70 GOST 15522-70 2
13 BonTt Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx35 M12x1.25-6gx35
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 6 6
14 | 0902-60-105CI1(SP) BTynka Bushing 2
0902-60-105-20CI1(SP) | Btynka Bushing 2
15 arka M16x1,5 Nut M16x1.5
FOCT 15522-70 GOST 15522-70 2 2
16 | 2001-25-27 CtepxeHb Stem 2
2001-25-27-20 CtepxeHb Stem 2
17 | 47 0570 Ocb 6-16f9x75 Axle 6-16f9x75
FOCT 9650-80 GOST 9650-80 2 2
18 | 310270 Lanba 16 Washer 16
rOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 2
31 0270-20 Lanba 16 Washer 16
FOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 2

1-40




1102-12KOC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne KonuyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3HayeHne HavnmeHoBaHue vicnonHeHne
Pos. Designation Denomination %L;?Ht'ty per unit
No UKHL | T
19 WnnvHT 4x40 Cotter pin 4x40
roCT 397-79 GOST 397-79 2 2
20 | 40 0093 BTynka Bushing 2 2
21 | 2001-60-103Cr1(SP) BTynka Bushing 2
2001-60-103-20CrI1(SP) | Btynka Bushing 2
22 | 2501-25-108 BTynka Bushing 2
2501-25-108-20 BTynka Bushing 2
23 | 28 2388 bont Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx95 M12x1.25-6gx95
roCT 7811-70 GOST 7811-70 2
28 2388-20 BonTt Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx95 M12x1.25-6gx95
roCT 7811-70 GOST 7811-70 2
24 Wanba 12 OT Washer 12 OT
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 25 25
25 LLInaHroBbI XOMyT Hose clamp
DIN3017-A30-45/ DIN3017-A30-45/
12C7-W2 12C7-W2 1 1
26 | 46 0901-08 Pykas Hose 1
46 0901-08-20 Pykas Hose 1
27 | 2002-43-42 HakoHeuYHuK Tip 1 1
28 | 2001-80-4 Mnomba cBuHuoBast | Leaden seal 1 1

1-41



1102-12K[0C(KDS)

]

~ O ©

PucyHok 1.12 YcrtaHoBka paguatopHas
Figure 1.12 Radiator set

1-42



1102-12KOC(KDS)

1.8 1102-60-141CIN YcTtaHoBKa paguaTtopHas
1102-60-141SP Radiator set
Ne Kon-Bo Ha
puc. O6o3HaueHne HavmeHoBaHue vicnonHeHne
Fig. Designation Denomination y%_tly per unit
No UKHL | T
1.12| 1102-60-141Cl1(SP) YcTtaHoBka Radiator set
pagnatopHas X
1102-60-141-20CI1(SP) | YcTaHoBKa Radiator set
paguatopHas x
Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne KonnyecTtBo Ha
nos. O603Ha4YeHne HanmeHoBaHue vicnonHenne
Pos. Designation Denomination %/L;?Htity per unit
No UKHL | |
1 |46-11-476 LLlanba Washer 24
46-11-476-20 LLanba Washer 1
2 Bont M10-6gx30 Bolt M10-6gx30
TOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 24 24
3 lanba 10 OT Washer 10 OT
OCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 24 24
4 1102-60-133CI1(SP) Wt Shield 1
1102-60-133-20CT1(SP) | Wut Shield 1
5 PagnaTtop BoasiHOM Water radiator
PB 09.1301.100 PB 09.1301.100 1 1
6 1102-60-132CrI1(SP) Koxyx Jacket 1
1102-60-132-20CT1(SP) | Koxyx Jacket 1

1-43



1102-12K[0C(KDS)

1-44



